



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

22 December 2014

CERTIFIED MAIL 7012 0470 0000 9903 7528

Joe Niland Lincoln Center Environmental Remediation Trust 3043 Gold Canal Drive, Suite 201 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

NOTICE OF TERMINATION FOR GENERAL ORDER NO. R5-2008-0149-046, LINCOLN VILLAGE SHOPPING CENTER, STOCKTON, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY

On 19 September 2013, the Executive Officer of the Central Valley Water Board issued a Notice of Applicability under Order No. R5-2008-0149, *In-Situ Groundwater Remediation at Sites with Volatile Organic Compounds, Nitrogen Compounds, Perchlorate, Pesticides, Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds, Hexavalent Chromium and/or Petroleum Hydrocarbons* for the Lincoln Center Village Shopping Center (Lincoln Center) in Stockton. In the Notice of Applicability, the project was assigned site-specific Order No. R5-2008-1049-046.

Pilot-scale in-situ chemical oxidation remediation activities using a potassium permanganate solution were conducted under the site-specific Order beginning in October 2013, and groundwater monitoring was conducted through May 2014 in compliance with the site-specific monitoring and reporting program. A final report for the pilot-scale project was prepared and submitted on 21 November 2014 and is currently under review as part of a larger Feasibility Study Report for the final groundwater remedy at the site related to cleanup of chlorinated solvents from former dry cleaning operations at the Lincoln Center.

Geosyntec Consultants requested termination of coverage for the project on your behalf in an 18 December 2014 letter. Therefore, through this letter, General Order No. R5-2008-0149-046 is hereby terminated as of the date of this letter. Invoicing for General Order coverage will be modified accordingly.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Bill Brattain at (916) 464-4622 or <u>Bill.Brattain@waterboards.ca.gov</u>.

Original signed by Adam Laputz, for

PAMELA C. CREEDON Executive Officer